

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1351

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.
STEPHON TRAVELL CURRY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PAUL D. MILLER AND KEVIN MCKEEVER,
JUDGES

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KELLI HUSER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kelli.huser2@ag.iowa.gov

JANET LYNESS
Johnson County Attorney

JUDE PANNELL
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Curry’s Restitution Claim is Not Ripe and Not Directly Appealable. Existing Iowa Precedent is Sound and Does Not Permit This Claim at This Time.....	9
A. Curry’s claim is not ripe when there is no plan of restitution.....	10
B. Curry’s claim is not properly exhausted because he has not challenged his ability to pay under Iowa Code section 910.7.....	12
C. The defendant’s restitution claim fails on the merits under existing Iowa precedent. This precedent is sound and logical. ..	13
1. Iowa precedent does not require a district court to determine the defendant’s reasonable ability to pay before knowing how much restitution is at issue.	14
2. There is not a plan of restitution in place at this time.....	20
II. The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion During Sentencing.....	22
CONCLUSION	25
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40 (1974)18

State Cases

Goodrich v. State, 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000) 17

Iowa Coal Min. Co., Inc. v. Monroe County, 555 N.W.2d 418
(Iowa 1996) 11

State v. Alspach, 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)..... 20

State v. August, 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999)..... 24

State v. Blank, 570 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1997)19

State v. Boltz, 542 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)..... 24

State v. Bonstetter, 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001) 9

State v. Campbell, No. 15-1181, 2016 WL 4543763
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016) 11, 21, 22

State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)..... 22, 23

State v. Haines, 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985)18

State v. Harrison, 351 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1984)..... 15, 16

State v. Jackson, 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999)..... 11, 12, 17

State v. Janz, 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984) 9

State v. Jose, 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)9, 19

State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010) 22

State v. Leckington, 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006)..... 24

State v. Martin, No. 11-0914, 2013 WL 4506163
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013)21

<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	13, 15
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	22
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	17
<i>State v. Tanner</i> , 2016 WL 4384468 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	9
<i>State v. Van Hoff</i> , 415 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1987)	17, 19, 22

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 901.5	23
Iowa Code § 910.1	14
Iowa Code § 910.2	14, 16, 17, 18
Iowa Code § 910.3	11, 15, 17, 19, 20
Iowa Code § 910.4	16
Iowa Code § 910.5	16
Iowa Code § 910.7	10, 12, 13, 16, 19, 22
